county or municipal official for services, acts, or duties to be rendered by that official.

Approved May 24, 1967.

#### CHAPTER 831—H. F. No. 16

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and firemen's service pensions in the city of International Falls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. International Falls, city of; firemen's relief association. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the fire department relief association of the city of International Falls shall provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws, for a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$300 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provisions of said section 69.06.
- Sec. 2. This act becomes effective only after its approval by the governing body of the city of International Falls, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

## CHAPTER 832—H. F. No. 57

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Eden Prairie in Hennepin county; providing for the use of a certain census thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Eden Prairie, village of; census. Until superseded by the result of a subsequent census taken as provided by law, the population of the village of Eden Prairie in Hennepin county is deemed to be for the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, Section 162.09, the population shown by the certified copy of the results of a census taken pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 297.13,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Subdivision 7, or Section 340.60, Subdivision 7, and filed in the office of the state auditor as therein required. Copies of the results of such census certified to by the state auditor shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein disclosed in all the courts of this state.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the village of Eden Prairie and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

# CHAPTER 833-H. F. No. 156

### [Coded]

An act relating to education; providing that all area be in independent school districts or in special school districts maintaining elementary and secondary schools; and determining aids therefor in certain instances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [122.41] School districts; reorganization; policy. It is hereby declared to be the policy of the state to encourage the reorganization of school districts into such local units of administration as will afford better educational opportunities for all pupils, make possible a more economical and efficient operation of the schools and insure a more equitable distribution of public school revenue. To this end all area of the state except Fort Snelling shall after July 1, 1971, be included in an independent or special school district maintaining classified elementary and secondary schools, grades one through twelve.
- Sec. 2. [122.42] Alteration of districts not maintaining classified schools. Between the effective date of this act and July 1, 1970, any or all territory of an organized school district not maintaining classified elementary and secondary schools, or of unorganized territory not maintaining classified secondary schools, may be attached to or consolidated with a district maintaining classified elementary and secondary schools, grades one through twelve, by any of the applicable procedures under Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 122.21, 122.22 or 122.23, or such districts or territory may be reorganized with the consent of the state advisory commission on school reorganization and the approval of the commissioner under provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 122.24, for the pur-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.